Edgar Filing: VERMILLION, INC. - Form 8-K

VERMILLION, INC. Form 8-K April 15, 2014

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities

Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 15, 2014

Vermillion, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Commission File Number: 001-34810

Delaware 33-059-5156 (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) (IRS Employer Identification No.)

12117 Bee Caves Road Building Three, Suite 100, Austin, TX 78738

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

512.519.0400

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: VERMILLION, INC. - Form 8-K

Item 8.01Other Events.

As of April 15, 2014, Vermillion, Inc. ("Vermillion") has obtained certain permits and has completed certain other regulatory processes necessary to open a clinical reference laboratory, ASPiRA LABS, in Austin, Texas. The laboratory will offer tests related to gynecologic oncology and women's health including Vermillion's OVA1 ovarian cancer test. More information on ASPiRA LABS is available at www.vermillion.com.

The foregoing contains forward-looking statements, as that term is defined in the Private Litigation Reform Act of 1995, that involve significant risks and uncertainties. These forward-looking statements are based on Vermillion's expectations as of the date of this current report on Form 8-K. A variety of factors could cause actual results and experience to differ materially from the anticipated results or other expectations expressed in such forward-looking statements. Vermillion expressly disclaims any obligation to update, amend or clarify any forward-looking statements to reflect events, new information or circumstances occurring after the date of this press release, except as required by law.

Edgar Filing: VERMILLION, INC. - Form 8-K

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Pril 7

Vermillion, Inc.

Date: April 15, 2014 By: /s/ Eric J. Schoen

Eric J. Schoen

2